MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 7.

Chapter 7.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Bagging Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. A. H. Kelsey, George L. Ward, Edward A. Raymond and Marshall French, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Lewiston Bagging Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, hemp and flax.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, duties and liabilities. SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any two of them in such manner as they may think best.

[Approved February 8, 1863.]

Chapter 8.

An act to change the name of the People's Bank, Damariscotta, to that of the Marine Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed. SECT. 1. The name of the People's Bank, at Damariscotta, is hereby changed to the Marine Bank, and by said name of Marine Bank, said corporation shall hereafter be known.

Liabilities, powers and privileges. SECT. 2. Said Marine Bank shall be held to do and perform all acts, and subject to all liabilities, and entitled to all privileges and powers which are provided for in the charter of said People's Bank.

[Approved February 8, 1853.]

Chapter 9.

An act to amend the acts to establish the Androscoggin Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased.

SECT. 1. That instead of ten thousand shares of one hundred dollars each, which the Androscoggin Railroad Company is

CHAP. 10

authorized to add to its capital stock by the second section of the act entitled an act in addition to an act to establish the Androscoggin Railroad Company, approved August eleventh, eighteen hundred forty-nine, said company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock by adding thereto twenty thousand shares of fifty dollars each, upon which additional shares there shall be assessed in no case more than the sum of fifty dollars, and each of said additional shares shall entitle the propietor thereof to one vote in said company; and that the said second section of the said act, approved August eleventh, eighteen hundred forty-nine, be and hereby is repealed.

That the eighteenth section of the act entitled an Section 18, act to establish the Androscoggin Railroad Company be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "fiftythree," and substituting therefor the words "fifty-eight," and also by striking out the words "fifty-eight," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "sixty-three."

This act shall take effect from and after its ap-Sect. 3. proval by the governor.

[Approved February 16, 1853.]

Chapter 10.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Sugar Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

George R. Smith, Isaac M. Bragg, Elias A. Upton, Corporators. Sect. 1. J. B. Hill, Samuel L. Smith and Daniel P. Wood, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Bangor Sugar Company, for the purpose of Corporate manufacturing sugar of every kind and description, at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, and have all the privileges and Powers, powers, and be subject to all the liabilities and requirements, granted or required by the laws of the state.

privileges, &c.

The said corporation may purchase and hold real May purchase and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time two hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

personal and real estate.

Any two of the persons named in this act may call First meeting, the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as